

66974-5

66974-5

No. 66974-5-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

PATRICK E. MCKEOWN,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF MOUNTLAKE TERRACE AND WASHINGTON STATE
LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Ron Meyers
Ken Gorton
Zoe Wild
Attorneys for Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 AUG 15 AM 11:28

Ron Meyers & Associates, PLLC
8765 Tallon Ln. NE, Suite A
Lacey, WA 98516
(360) 459-5600
WSBA # 13169
WSBA # 37597
WSBA # 39058

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Statement of Facts3

 B. Procedural History12

IV. ARGUMENT17

 A. The standard of review17

 B. The purpose of the Industrial Insurance Act is to provide relief to all injured workers18

 C. RCW 51.32.185 requires written notice.....19

 D. Discovery rule applies25

 E. The Department’s reliance on RCW 51.32.180 is misplaced26

 F. The Department’s reliance on the one year injury limit is misplaced27

 G. RCW 51.32.185 was created to provide additional benefits to firefighters beyond those already provided by the Industrial Insurance Act29

 H. The Legislature need not incorporate a reference to other statutes when drafting new legislation31

 I. Proximate Cause32

J.	<u>The strong public policy of Washington State is violated when the Employer and the Department deny claims, or discriminate against employees filing occupational disease claims involving presumptive occupational diseases.....</u>	32
K.	<u>Other jurisdictions have entered strong, well-reasoned presumptive disease rulings in similar cases by correctly applying the presumption in favor of public servants like Appellant Patrick Mckeown.....</u>	33
L.	<u>Testimony from experts that is confusing to the finder of fact, that is prejudicial, that has no foundation, or is speculative, should receive no weight or should be stricken by the court.....</u>	36
M.	<u>Even if the testimony of Dr. Holland is not stricken, Respondents have failed to meet their burden.....</u>	40
N.	<u>The Department does not have sufficient evidence to overcome the presumption of occupational disease, especially in light of firefighter Mckeown’s thousands of occupational exposures.....</u>	41
O.	<u>The Department has not overcome the burdens of production and persuasion created by CR 51.32.185 or the evidence.....</u>	44
P.	<u>Reasonable attorney fees and costs.....</u>	46
V.	<u>CONCLUSION.....</u>	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brand v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999).....	47
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wash.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	47
<i>Burkhart v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 112 F.3d 1207, 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>City of Bremerton v. Shreeve</i> , 55 Wash. App. 334, 777 P.2d 568 (1989).....	32
<i>City of Frederick, et al. v. Donald Shankle</i> , 367 Md. 5 (2001).....	43, 45
<i>Cook v. City of Waynesboro</i> , 300 S.E.2d 746, 748 (Va. 1983).....	45
<i>Cunningham v. City of Manchester Fire Dep’t.</i> , 525 A.2d 714, 718 (N.H. 1987).....	45, 46
<i>Davidson v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 43 Wash. App. 569 (1986), <i>quoting</i> , 5A K. Tegland, Wash. Prac. § 291 at 36.....	39
<i>Dennis v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 470 (1987).....	18, 33
<i>Department of Labor and Industries v. Estate of MacMillan</i> , 117 Wn.2d 222, 814 P.2d 194 (1991).....	24
<i>Douglas v. Jepson</i> , 88 Wn. App. 342, 945 P.2d 244 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1026, 958 P.2d 313 (1998).....	17
<i>Frederick v. Shankle</i> , 136 Md. App. 339, 765 A.2d 1008 (2001).....	43, 45
<i>Gallo v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 119 Wash. App. 49, 81 P.3d 869 (2003).....	19, 33

<i>Gilbertson v. Department of Labor and Indus.</i> , 22 Wash. App. 813, 592 P.2d 665 (1979).....	24
<i>Harrison Memorial Hospital v. Gagnon</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1011, 56 P.3d 565 (2002).....	19
<i>Henson v. Department of Labor and Indus.</i> , 15 Wn.2d 384, 130 P.2d 885 (1947).....	28
<i>In re Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn.2d 737, 749-50, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	25
<i>In re: Pers. Restraint of Cruz</i> , 157 Wn.2d 83, 87, 134 P.3d 1166 (2006).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> , 133 Cal. App. 45h 965, 969, 35 Cal. Rptr. 3d 256 (3d Dist. 2005).....	44
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 300, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	17
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wash. App. 306, 320, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	39
<i>Leschner v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 911, 185 P.2d 113 (1947).....	27, 28
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wash.2d 398, 433, 957 P.2d 632, 966 P.2d 305 (1998).....	47
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport Fire Dept.</i> 649 So.2d 103 (1995, La. App. 2d Cir).....	35
<i>Meche v. City of Crowley Fire Dep't.</i> , 688 So 2d 697 (1997, La App 3d Cir), cert den 692 So 2d 1088 (La).....	45
<i>Messer v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 118 Wash. App. 635, 77 P.3d 1184 (2003).....	18, 33
<i>Miller v. Likins</i> , 109 Wash. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001).....	36

<i>Monloya v. Greenway Aluminum Co., Inc.</i> , 10 Wash. App. 630, 519 P.2d 22 (1974).....	18, 33
<i>Montgomery County v Pirrone</i> , 109 Md App 201, 674 A2d 98 (1996)....	34
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Jerome</i> , 122 Wn.2d 157, 160, 856 P.2d 1095 (1993).....	18
<i>Robertson v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</i> , 2000 ND 167, 616 NW.2d 844 (ND 2000).....	34, 41
<i>Rogers v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wash. App. 174, 179-81, 210 P.3d 344 (2009).....	17
<i>Scott Fetzer Co. v. Weeks</i> , 122 Wash.2d 141, 149-50, 859 P.2d 1210 (1993).....	47
<i>Sheehan v. Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 797, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	18
<i>Simpson Timber Co. v. Wentworth</i> , 96 Wash. App. 731, 981 P.2d 878 (1999).....	18, 33
<i>Stephens v. Workmen’s Comp Appeals Bd.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 3d 461, 467 (1971).....	42
<i>Superior v. Dep’t of Indus. Labor & Human Relations</i> , 267 N.W.2d 637, 641 (Wis. 1978).....	45
<i>Swanson v. City of St. Paul</i> , 526 N.W.2d 366, 368 (Minn.1995).....	42
<i>Taylor v. Nalley’s Fine Foods</i> , 83 P.3d 1018 (2004).....	19, 33
<i>Tennant v. Roys</i> , 44 Wash. App. 305, 722 P.2d 848 (1986).....	39, 41
<i>Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Ass’n Inc.</i> , 111 Wash.2d 396, 409-10, 759 P.2d 418 (1988).....	47
<i>Wendt v. Department of Labor and Indus.</i> , 18 Wash. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977).....	32

White v. Johns-Manville Corp., 103 Wn.2d 344, 693 P.2d 687,
49 A.L.R. 4th 955 (1985).....25, 26

Williams v. Department of Labor and Industries, 45 Wn.2d 574,
277 P.2d 338.....25

Worden v. County of Houston, 356 N.W.2d 693, 695-96 (Minn. 1984)..45

Statutes

RCW 51.08.140.....2, 15, 17, 21, 30

RCW 51.16.040.....27

RCW 51.28.0502, 14

RCW 51.28.055.....19, 20, 21, 27, 31

RCW 51.32.180.....26, 27

RCW 51.32.185.....2, 9-12, 15-16, 19, 21-24, 26-31, 36-38, 42-44, 46-50

RCW 51.52.130.....46

RCW 51.52.140.....2, 15, 17, 21, 30

Rules

CR 56.....18

ER 702.....36, 39, 41

ER 703.....36, 39, 41

WPI 155.06.....32
